FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03/0

01 F 02 F

RECEIVED

03-09-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



210 JAN 19 PH 2: 36

101286078

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

OPR/FINANCE TRADEMARKS O	NLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record	
Submission Type Conveya	nce Type
X New Assig	nment License
Document ID #	ity Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	
Corrective Document X Chan	ge of Name
Reel # Frame # Other	
Conveying Party Mark if addition	nal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Pactiv Protective Packaging Inc.	Month Day Year
Formerly Tenneco Protective Packaging Inc.	
	manchin V Camanatian D Garaciatian
Individual General Partnership Limited Part	nership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaw	rare
Receiving Party Mark if addition	onal names of receiving parties attached
Name Pactiv Protective Packaging Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 18 Peck Avenue	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Glen Falls New Y	
Address (line 2)	State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Glen Falls New Y	State/Country Tip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Glen Falls New Y City Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership	State/Country tnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Glen Falls New Y City Individual General Partnership Limited Part X Corporation Association Other	State/Country Tip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington DEMARK

REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0448

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
OHED OCEA	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027				IRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name a	and Address Enter for	the first Receiving Party	only.
Name [
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	lent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and Telephone N	Number 312-222-9350	
Name	Michael S. Walsh			
Address (line 1)	Jenner & Block			
Address (line 2)	One IBM Plaza			
Address (line 3)	Chicago, IL 60611			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conv	reyance document #	3 ,7;
Tuedemoule				
	• •	i) or Registration Numb	· · LAM	onal numbers attached
Enter either the	e Trademark Application Number	or the Registration Number (DO NO	TENTER BOTH numbers for th	e same property).
Trad	lemark Application Numl	per(s)	Registration Number	r(s)
75/330650	75/450812	207568	1385211	1862517
		144515	1879774	1048125
		125453	1993279	1988561
Number of F	Properties Enter the t	otal number of properties in	volved. # 44	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amour	nt for Properties Listed (37 C	CFR 3.41): \$ 1,115.0	<u> </u>
Mothodo		· ·	3 1,113.0)U
		closed Deposit Acc	ount X	
Deposit A		additional fees can be charged to the	\	
(Linter for pa	ayment by deposit account of it	Deposit Account Number:	# 10-0460	
		Authorization to charge addit	tional fees: Yes X	No
Statement a	nd Signature			
attac	e best of my knowledge and hed copy is a true copy of th ated herein.	l belief, the foregoing information to the desired the criginal document. Charges	on is true and correct and an to deposit account are autho	ny orized, as
MICHAEL	S. WALSH	Michael S.	Walsh	1-14-00
Name	of Person Signing	Signature		Date Signed

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0449

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	rk if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited	Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if a	dditional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Individual General Partnership Limit	State/Country Zip Code ed Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Other	document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	man in additional flatilities of althorica
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)
	0899446 1997371 1241167
	2216964 1839443 1445153
	1024679 1845586 1845655
	2182160 2160146 2125938
	1786129 1749382 1856246
	2035823 1301670 2277121

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0450

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Lir	nited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Ma	rk if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
City	State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Corporation Association Other	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register. Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre.	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register. Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre.	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register. Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre.	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1219135 2041412 2057553
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register. Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre.	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 2041412 2057553 2067742 1879755 1758338
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register. Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre.	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1219135 2041412 2057553 1758338 1548286 1987245 1839519
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Register. Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registre.	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Stration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1219135 2041412 2057553 1758338 1548286 1987245 1839519

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0451

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "TENNECO PROTECTIVE

PACKAGING INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "TENNECO PROTECTIVE

PACKAGING INC." TO "PACTIV PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC.", FILED IN

THIS OFFICE ON THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 2

O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0129476

DATE:

12-09-99 TRADEMARK

REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0452

2740899 8100

991527886

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF TENNECO PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC.

TENNECO PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the Board of Directors of the Company, by
Unanimous Written Consent dated as of November 10, 1999, adopted a
resolution setting forth a proposed Amendment to the Certificate of
Incorporation of the Company, declaring said Amendment to be
advisable. The resolution setting forth the proposed Amendment is
as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of the Company be amended by deleting in its entirety Article 1 thereof, and by inserting in lieu thereof the provision hereinafter set forth so that the said Article 1 shall be and read as follows:

" 1. The name of the corporation is Pactiv Protective Packaging Inc."

SECOND: That thereafter, said Amendment has been consented to and authorized by the holder of all the issued and outstanding stock entitled to vote thereon by a written Consent given in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0453

Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and filed with the Company on November 10, 1999.

THIRD: That said Amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said TENNECO PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC. has caused this Certificate to be signed by its Vice President, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by the Assistant Secretary, this 10th day of November, 1999.

TENNECO PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC.

Ву

danes V. Faulkner, Jr.

Vite President

ATTEST:

By:

Lynn J. Carter

Assistant Secretary

110599DE.PPI

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0454